
Urban Montessori Charter School

Finance Committee Regular Meeting

Published on March 18, 2024 at 9:53 AM PDT

Date and Time

Thursday March 21, 2024 at 10:30 AM PDT

Location

4551 Steele Street, Oakland, CA 94619. Ring the front bell or call/text 510-290-4005 for entry. Signage on camp
us will direct you to the correct room, generally the Head of School's Office.

The public may comment and participate via Zoom if they prefer. The public may also email comments to greg@
urbanmontessori.org to be shared by the during the meeting. Please make that intention clear in your email.

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82592855160?pwd=cG02OTRoUVdrdngwOTI2WFBrOTBzQT09

Meeting ID: 825 9285 5160; Passcode 510 842 1181

One tap mobile
+16699009128,,82592855160# US (San Jose)
+12532158782,,82592855160# US (Tacoma)
Dial by your location

+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)

Meeting ID: 825 9285 5160
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/k1Y3eQWvA
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Additional teleconference locations: 3225 Bayo Vista Ave Alameda, CA 94501

The public can find documents related to this agenda either linked directly on the agenda or under "Other files"
after selecting the meeting in BoardOnTrack prior to viewing the agenda. Downloading the "packet" may not
include all of the "Other files" that are still otherwise available to the public.

Important Notice: Due to increased demand, dial-in by phone audio conferencing capabilities may be
unavailable. During this time, Zoom strongly recommends using computer audio capabilities (or via phone with
the Zoom app) while on wifi.

If you have any trouble getting on the Zoom, please text 510-290-4005 for support.

Members: Greg Klein (Chair), Ann Rhodes

Urban Montessori Charter School welcomes your participation at Board meetings. The purpose of a public
meeting of the Board of Directors (“Board”) is to conduct the affairs of the organization in public. Your
participation assures us of continuing community interest in our school and assists the Board in making the best
decisions for our school. To assist you in the ease of speaking/participating in our meetings, guidelines are
provided at the bottom of this agenda. All materials for all board and committee meetings, including audio
recordings of Regular Board Meetings, are available on our BoardOnTrack public portal and also
through the UMCS School Calendar.

Agenda

Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 10:30 AM

A. Call the Meeting to Order Greg Klein

B. Record Attendance Greg Klein 1 m

C. Vote on Minutes from prior Finance Committee
Meeting

Approve
Minutes

Greg Klein 1 m

Vote on minutes for Finance Committee Regular Meeting on January 18, 2024.

Approve minutes for Finance Committee Regular Meeting on January 18, 2024

D. Review of Action/Discussion Items Discuss Greg Klein 1 m
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Purpose Presenter Time

With input from the committee, the Chair may decide, based upon a number of factors,
to reorder the action/discussion items to best suit the needs of the meeting. No
additional action/discussion items will be added at this time.

E. Presentations from the Floor Greg Klein 5 m

PRESENTATIONS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS – Any person wishing to speak to any
item not on the agenda will be granted three minutes to make a presentation.
Speakers requiring translation will be granted double time. Comments should refer to
matters within the jurisdiction of this committee.

II. Finance 10:38 AM

A. Discussion Item: Monthly Fiscal Report Discuss Josh Kemp 25 m

1. Current year-to-date forecast updates:
1. Largest changes from the prior forecast in individual expense and
revenue areas, including Second Interim Financial report

2. Latest enrollment, attendance, and average daily attendance (ADA)
3. Current cash flow and ending fund balance projections, including COVID
one-time revenue/expenses

4. Fundraising

B. Head of School Transition discussion Discuss Greg Klein 15 m

The Head of School plans to transition at the end of the fiscal year. This is an
opportunity for the committee to discuss its role in the transition, and its support of an
incoming Head.

C. Updates on School Policies and Required
Documents

Discuss Greg Klein 10 m

The committee may monitor, review, or suggest updates to school policies.

1. UMCS Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) 2024-2025
2. Board Book
3. UMCS Fiscal Management/Control Policy

D. Discuss Proposal for new Investment in Growth
and Development Capacity

Discuss Greg Klein 10 m

Proposal for Ongoing Growth and Development

E. New Business Discuss Greg Klein 1 m
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Purpose Presenter Time

Collect topics for future meetings, as needed.

III. Closed Session 11:39 AM

A. Closed Session Items Discuss Greg Klein 10 m

1. Public Employee Performance Evaluation - Head of School
2. Public Employment - Head of School

"Closed Session" is always agendized ahead of time as a "Discuss" item. If any votes
are taken during any Closed Session, those are reported out publicly upon return to
Open Session.

B. Report out of Closed Session Vote Greg Klein 1 m

"Return to Open Session" is always agendized ahead of time as a "Vote" item. It is not
meant to indicate the the Board shall take an action at this time. If any votes are taken
during any Closed Session, those are reported out publicly at this time on the agenda.

IV. Closing Items 11:50 AM

A. Adjourn Meeting Discuss Greg Klein

THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED WITHOUT NOTICE Notice is hereby given that the order of
consideration of matters on this agenda may be changed without prior notice.

REASONABLE LIMITATIONS MAY BE PLACED ON PUBLIC TESTIMONY The Governing Board’s presiding
officer reserves the right to impose reasonable time limits on public testimony to ensure that the agenda is
completed.

SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS MAY BE MADE Notice is hereby given that, consistent with the requirements of
the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act, special presentations not mentioned in the agenda may be made at this
meeting. However, any such presentation will be for information only.

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY
Pursuant to the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, any individual with a
disability who requires reasonable accommodation to attend or participate in this meeting of the Governing
Board may request assistance by contacting UMCS at 4551 Steele Street, Oakland, CA 94619
or info@urbanmontessori.org.

FOR MORE INFORMATION For more information concerning this agenda or for materials relating to this
meeting, please contact UMCS at 4551 Steele Street, Oakland, CA 94619 or board@urbanmontessori.org. All
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materials are available via the Governance Section of our
website: http://www.urbanmontessori.org/governance or directly via our BoardOnTrack public portal.
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Coversheet

Vote on Minutes from prior Finance Committee Meeting

Section: I. Opening Items
Item: C. Vote on Minutes from prior Finance Committee Meeting
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material: Minutes for Finance Committee Regular Meeting on January 18, 2024
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Urban Montessori Charter School

Minutes

Finance Committee Regular Meeting

Date and Time
Thursday January 18, 2024 at 3:30 PM

Location
4551 Steele Street, Oakland, CA 94619. Ring the front bell or call/text 510-290-4005 for entry.
Signage on campus will direct you to the correct room, generally the Head of School's Office.

The public may comment and participate via Zoom if they prefer. The public may also email
comments to greg@urbanmontessori.org to be shared by the during the meeting. Please make
that intention clear in your email.

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82592855160?pwd=cG02OTRoUVdrdngwOTI2WFBrOTBzQT09

Meeting ID: 825 9285 5160; Passcode 510 842 1181

One tap mobile
+16699009128,,82592855160# US (San Jose)
+12532158782,,82592855160# US (Tacoma)
Dial by your location

+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)

Meeting ID: 825 9285 5160
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/k1Y3eQWvA
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Additional teleconference locations: 3225 Bayo Vista Ave, Alameda, CA 94501

The public can find documents related to this agenda either linked directly on the agenda or
under "Other files" after selecting the meeting in BoardOnTrack prior to viewing the agenda.
Downloading the "packet" may not include all of the "Other files" that are still otherwise available
to the public.

Important Notice: Due to increased demand, dial-in by phone audio conferencing capabilities
may be unavailable. During this time, Zoom strongly recommends using computer audio
capabilities (or via phone with the Zoom app) while on wifi.

If you have any trouble getting on the Zoom, please text 510-290-4005 for support.

Members: Greg Klein (Chair), Ann Rhodes

Urban Montessori Charter School welcomes your participation at Board meetings. The purpose
of a public meeting of the Board of Directors (“Board”) is to conduct the affairs of the organization
in public. Your participation assures us of continuing community interest in our school and
assists the Board in making the best decisions for our school. To assist you in the ease of
speaking/participating in our meetings, guidelines are provided at the bottom of this agenda. All
materials for all board and committee meetings, including audio recordings of Regular Board
Meetings, are available on our BoardOnTrack public portal and also through the UMCS School
Calendar.

Committee Members Present
A. Rhodes (remote), G. Klein

Committee Members Absent
None

Guests Present
J. Kemp, K. Feeney

I. Opening Items

G. Klein called a meeting of the Finance Committee of Urban Montessori Charter School
to order on Thursday Jan 18, 2024 at 3:32 PM.

Call the Meeting to OrderA.

Record AttendanceB.

Vote on Minutes from prior Finance Committee MeetingC.
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A. Rhodes made a motion to approve the minutes from Finance Committee Regular
Meeting on 11-27-23.
G. Klein seconded the motion.
No questions or public comment on this item.
The committee VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll Call

G. Klein Aye

A. Rhodes Aye

No changes needed.

No public comments on items not on the agenda.

II. Finance

Josh shared the monthly report. The forecasted operating income is now adjusted to
approximately $26,000. The main driver of the most recent adjustment is aligning our
most recent ADA to the budget forecast, and pulling out the attendance contingency
hedge expense line item.

The ending fund balance is now forecast at just over $1.6M and 29.1% of expenses.
Fundraising is on track for the year, with a new grant expected later in quarter 1. Cash
flow forecast remains strong and above three month's worth of expenses.

Josh shared about the 2024-2025 budget adoption cycle timeline, including the
Governor's January budget proposal. The Finance committee can expect a full draft
budget in April, a revised draft budget in May after the Governor's revise, and then final
budget in June, with June approval by the Board.

Currently forecasting a .76% COLA because of current state budget deficit. The state
plans to use the rainy day fund so no cuts are projected, but also no new funding is
proposed.

No public comments on this item.

Krishna shared that this year Daniel is leading the work of readying the SARC for
approval. The draft is nearly finished, and Daniel can email it out to the Board prior to
next week's board meeting. Most of the information is auto-populated by the State and

Review of Action/Discussion ItemsD.

Presentations from the FloorE.

Discussion Item: Monthly Fiscal ReportA.

Discussion on the 2022-2023 School Accountability Report Card (SARC)B.
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then Edtec is supporting Daniel on completing the financial information. The committee
discussed placing the SARC's approval on the upcoming General Consent Report.

No public comments on this item.

Greg appreciated Krishna for what will be six years of service as the Head of School. The
committee discussed the financial implications of an executive officer search, which can
include hiring a search firm, or additional coaching or support may be needed after there
is someone in the role. Krishna discussed how she is supporting the administrative and
operations teams to build their capacity around the budget, compliance, and Human
Resources.

No public comments on this item.

Krishna requested that the Board agendize a Mid Year LCAP update discussion at the
upcoming regular board meeting.

III. Closed Session

The committee chair tabled this item. The committee did not go into closed session.

The committee did not go into closed session.

IV. Closing Items

There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 4:07 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
G. Klein

Documents used during the meeting

None

Head of School Transition discussionC.

New BusinessD.

Closed Session ItemsA.

Report out of Closed SessionB.

Adjourn MeetingA.
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THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED WITHOUT NOTICE Notice is hereby given
that the order of consideration of matters on this agenda may be changed without prior notice.

REASONABLE LIMITATIONS MAY BE PLACED ON PUBLIC TESTIMONY The Governing
Board’s presiding officer reserves the right to impose reasonable time limits on public testimony
to ensure that the agenda is completed.

SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS MAY BE MADE Notice is hereby given that, consistent with the
requirements of the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act, special presentations not mentioned in the
agenda may be made at this meeting. However, any such presentation will be for information
only.

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY INDIVIDUAL WITH A
DISABILITY Pursuant to the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990, any individual with a disability who requires reasonable accommodation to attend or
participate in this meeting of the Governing Board may request assistance by contacting UMCS
at 4551 Steele Street, Oakland, CA 94619 or info@urbanmontessori.org.

FOR MORE INFORMATION For more information concerning this agenda or for materials
relating to this meeting, please contact UMCS at 4551 Steele Street, Oakland, CA 94619 or
board@urbanmontessori.org. All materials are available via the Governance Section of our
website: http://www.urbanmontessori.org/governance or directly via our BoardOnTrack public
portal.
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Coversheet

Discussion Item: Monthly Fiscal Report

Section: II. Finance
Item: A. Discussion Item: Monthly Fiscal Report
Purpose: Discuss
Submitted by:
Related Material: 2023-2024Second Interim Report.xls
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Notice
The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an 
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

2023-2024Second Interim Report.xls
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2nd Cert

		CHARTER SCHOOL

		INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM

		Second Interim Report Certification

		Charter School Name:																		Urban Montessori Charter

																		(continued)		0

		CDS #:																		01 10017 0125567

		Charter Approving Entity:																		Alameda County Office of Education

		County:																		Alameda

		Charter #:																		1383

		Fiscal Year:																		2023/24

				CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

				X						POSITIVE CERTIFICATION

										As the Charter School Official, I certify that based upon current projections this charter will meet its financial obligations for the              current fiscal year and subsequent two fiscal years.

										QUALIFIED CERTIFICATION

										As the Charter School Official, I certify that based upon current projections this charter may not meet its financial obligations for                 the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years.

										NEGATIVE CERTIFICATION

										As the Charter School Official, I certify that based upon current projections this charter will be unable to meet its financial                                     obligations for the remainder of the current fiscal year or for the subsequent fiscal year.

		-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

										To the entity that approved the charter school:

		(		x		)				2023/24		CHARTER SCHOOL SECOND INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM:  This report

										has been approved, and is hereby filed by the charter school pursuant to Education Code Section 47604.33.

										Signed:														Date:

												Charter School Official

												(Original signature required)

										Print
Name:		Krishna Feeney												Title:		Head of School

										To the County Superintendent of Schools:

		(		x		)				2023/24		CHARTER SCHOOL SECOND INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM:  This report

										is hereby filed with the County Superintendent pursuant to Education Code Section 47604.33.

										Signed:														Date:

												Authorized Representative of
Charter Approving Entity

												(Original signature required)

										Print
Name:														Title:

										For additional information on the Second Interim Report, please contact:

										For Approving Entity:														For Charter School:

										Juwen Lam														Josh Kemp

										Name														Name

										Chief of Accountability Services														School Finance Manager

										Title														Title

										(510) 670-4147														(341) 234-3627

										Phone														Phone

										juwenl@acoe.org														jkemp@edtec.com

										E-mail														E-mail

										This report has been verified for mathematical accuracy by the County Superintendent of Schools,

										pursuant to Education Code Section 47604.33.

										ACOE District Advisor														Date
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2nd Detail

		CHARTER SCHOOL

		INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM

		Second Interim Report - Detail

												Charter School Name:		Urban Montessori Charter

												(continued)

												CDS #:		01 10017 0125567

												Charter Approving Entity:		Alameda County Office of Education

												County:		Alameda

												Charter #:		1383

												Fiscal Year:		2023/24

		This charter school uses the following basis of accounting:

				X		Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Assets / Interest on Long-Term Debt / Long-Term Liabilities objects are 6900, 7438, 9400-9489, and 9660-9669, 9796 and 9797)

						Modified Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Outlay / Debt Service/Fund Balance objects are 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, 7439 and 9711-9789)

												1st Interim Budget						Actuals thru 1/31						2nd Interim Budget

								Description		Object Code		Unrestricted		Restricted		Total		Unrestricted		Restricted		Total		Unrestricted		Restricted		Total

		A.		REVENUES

				1.		LCFF Sources

								State Aid - Current Year		8011		1,758,372.92		- 0		1,758,372.92		711,850.00		- 0		711,850.00		1,726,131.24		- 0		1,726,131.24

								Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year		8012		933,553.71		- 0		933,553.71		450,927.00		- 0		450,927.00		909,585.20		- 0		909,585.20

								State Aid - Prior Years		8019		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes		8096		1,090,369.38		- 0		1,090,369.38		497,732.00		- 0		497,732.00		1,062,375.00		- 0		1,062,375.00

								Other LCFF Transfers		8091, 8097				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Total, LCFFSources				3,782,296.02		- 0		3,782,296.02		1,660,509.00		- 0		1,660,509.00		3,698,091.44		- 0		3,698,091.44

				2.		Federal Revenues

								No Child Left Behind/Every Student Succeeds Act		8290		- 0		44,985.00		44,985.00		- 0		28,604.00		28,604.00		- 0		44,985.00		44,985.00

								Special Education - Federal		8181, 8182		- 0		42,380.00		42,380.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		42,380.00		42,380.00

								Child Nutrition - Federal		8220		- 0		108,588.31		108,588.31		- 0		45,712.85		45,712.85		- 0		108,588.31		108,588.31

								Donated Food Commodities		8221						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Other Federal Revenues		8110, 8260-8299		- 0		274,403.00		274,403.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		274,403.00		274,403.00

								Total, Federal Revenues				- 0		470,356.31		470,356.31		- 0		74,316.85		74,316.85		- 0		470,356.31		470,356.31

				3.		Other State Revenues

								Special Education - State		StateRevSE		- 0		311,884.93		311,884.93		- 0		188,423.00		188,423.00		- 0		304,492.89		304,492.89

								All Other State Revenues		StateRevAO		148,079.00		555,970.98		704,049.97		34,264.12		199,266.71		233,530.83		145,912.61		555,970.98		701,883.59

								Total, Other State Revenues				148,079.00		867,855.91		1,015,934.90		34,264.12		387,689.71		421,953.83		145,912.61		860,463.87		1,006,376.48

				4.		Other Local Revenues

								All Other Local Revenues		LocalRevAO		468,501.57		- 0		468,501.57		179,421.28		- 0		179,421.28		468,501.57		- 0		468,501.57

								Total, Local Revenues				468,501.57		- 0		468,501.57		179,421.28		- 0		179,421.28		468,501.57		- 0		468,501.57

				5.		TOTAL REVENUES						4,398,876.58		1,338,212.21		5,737,088.80		1,874,194.40		462,006.56		2,336,200.96		4,312,505.62		1,330,820.18		5,643,325.80

		B.		EXPENDITURES

				1.		Certificated Salaries

								Certificated Teachers' Salaries		1100		1,366,016.09		465,716.77		1,831,732.86		715,452.04		288,581.58		1,004,033.62		1,491,768.85		357,986.92		1,849,755.77

								Certificated Pupil Support Salaries		1200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries		1300		398,100.00		- 0		398,100.00		239,544.03		- 0		239,544.03		351,525.00		46,575.00		398,100.00

								Other Certificated Salaries		1900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Total, Certificated Salaries				1,764,116.09		465,716.77		2,229,832.86		954,996.07		288,581.58		1,243,577.65		1,843,293.85		404,561.92		2,247,855.77

				2.		Non-certificated Salaries

								Non-certificated Instructional Aides' Salaries		2100		170,330.75		75,380.00		245,710.75		42,738.67		65,997.09		108,735.76		140,612.39		75,380.00		215,992.39

								Non-certificated Support Salaries		2200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Non-certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Sal.		2300		- 0		112,398.00		112,398.00		- 0		65,565.36		65,565.36		- 0		112,398.00		112,398.00

								Clerical and Office Salaries		2400		227,551.40		14,000.00		241,551.40		116,554.82		24,023.74		140,578.56		206,253.40		35,298.00		241,551.40

								Other Non-certificated Salaries		2900		268,016.39		25,000.00		293,016.39		121,737.27		28,668.90		150,406.17		211,683.07		67,975.08		279,658.15

								Total, Non-certificated Salaries				665,898.54		226,778.00		892,676.54		281,030.76		184,255.09		465,285.85		558,548.86		291,051.08		849,599.94

				3.		Employee Benefits

								STRS		3101-3102		197,785.73		238,536.23		436,321.96		173,826.82		65,881.63		239,708.45		194,878.64		238,211.19		433,089.83

								PERS		3201-3202		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								OASDI / Medicare / Alternative		3301-3302		76,419.58		20,819.08		97,238.66		32,041.82		16,525.34		48,567.16		72,913.23		23,458.00		96,371.23

								Health and Welfare Benefits		3401-3402		227,112.00		67,836.00		294,948.00		114,631.12		43,851.63		158,482.75		224,913.00		69,320.00		294,233.00

								Unemployment Insurance		3501-3502		12,099.79		2,410.63		14,510.42		4,213.08		1,504.20		5,717.28		13,417.44		3,070.38		16,487.82

								Workers' Compensation Insurance		3601-3602		29,369.72		8,153.47		37,523.20		26,417.94		10,106.06		36,524.00		26,862.94		10,359.18		37,222.12

								OPEB, Allocated		3701-3702		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								OPEB, Active Employees		3751-3752		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Other Employee Benefits		3901-3902		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Total, Employee Benefits				542,786.83		337,755.40		880,542.24		351,130.78		137,868.86		488,999.64		532,985.25		344,418.75		877,404.00

				4.		Books and Supplies

								Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials		4100		20,000.00		- 0		20,000.00		7,661.30		- 0		7,661.30		20,000.00		- 0		20,000.00

								Books and Other Reference Materials		4200		3,102.61		- 0		3,102.61		1,465.82		299.89		1,765.71		2,802.61		300.00		3,102.61

								Materials and Supplies		4300		44,080.00		8,005.00		52,085.00		16,585.72		4,801.44		21,387.16		44,080.00		8,005.00		52,085.00

								Noncapitalized Equipment		4400		63,970.00		3,150.00		67,120.00		5,993.30		911.44		6,904.74		63,970.00		3,150.00		67,120.00

								Food		4700		28,917.25		197,433.28		226,350.53		12,873.10		67,808.40		80,681.50		28,917.25		197,433.28		226,350.53

								Total, Books and Supplies				160,069.86		208,588.28		368,658.14		44,579.24		73,821.17		118,400.41		159,769.86		208,888.28		368,658.14

				5.		Services and Other Operating Expenditures

								Subagreements for Services		5100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Travel and Conferences		5200		1,711.86		- 0		1,711.86		1,580.52		- 0		1,580.52		1,711.86		- 0		1,711.86

								Dues and Memberships		5300		19,300.00		700.00		20,000.00		19,299.00		505.00		19,804.00		19,300.00		700.00		20,000.00

								Insurance		5400		73,119.00		- 0		73,119.00		60,933.00		- 0		60,933.00		73,119.00		- 0		73,119.00

								Operations and Housekeeping Services		5500		190,358.15		- 0		190,358.15		96,865.18		- 0		96,865.18		190,358.15		- 0		190,358.15

								Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncap. Improvements		5600		257,240.88		15,000.00		272,240.88		122,094.76		13,567.64		135,662.40		257,240.88		15,000.00		272,240.88

								Transfers of Direct Costs		5700-5799						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expend.		5800		629,771.84		76,300.00		706,071.84		327,087.70		55,971.77		383,059.47		571,420.94		76,300.00		647,720.94

								Communications		5900		33,080.28		- 0		33,080.28		8,962.78		- 0		8,962.78		33,080.28		- 0		33,080.28

								Total, Services and Other Operating Expenditures				1,204,582.01		92,000.00		1,296,582.01		636,822.94		70,044.41		706,867.35		1,146,231.11		92,000.00		1,238,231.11

				6.		Capital Outlay  (Objects 6100-6170, 6200-6500 for modified accrual basis only)

								Land and Land Improvements		6100-6170						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Buildings and Improvements of Buildings		6200						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Books and Media for New School Libraries or Major

								Expansion of School Libraries		6300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Equipment		6400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Equipment Replacement		6500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Depreciation Expense (for accrual basis only)		6900		8,964.00		- 0		8,964.00		5,229.00		- 0		5,229.00		8,964.00		- 0		8,964.00

								Amortization Expense-Lease Assets		6910								- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

								Total, Capital Outlay				8,964.00		- 0		8,964.00		5,229.00		- 0		5,229.00		8,964.00		- 0		8,964.00

				7.		Other Outgo

								Tuition to Other Schools		7110-7143		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Transfers of Pass-through Revenues to Other LEAs		7211-7213		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - Spec. Ed.		7221-7223SE		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - All Other		7221-7223AO		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								All Other Transfers		7281-7299		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Transfers of Indirect Costs		7300-7399		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Debt Service:

								Interest		7438						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Principal (for modified accrual basis only)		7439						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Total, Other Outgo				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				8.		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						4,346,417.32		1,330,838.46		5,677,255.78		2,273,788.79		754,571.11		3,028,359.90		4,249,792.93		1,340,920.03		5,590,712.96

		C.		EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND.

				BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8)								52,459.26		7,373.76		59,833.01		(399,594.39)		(292,564.55)		(692,158.94)		62,712.69		(10,099.85)		52,612.84

		D.		OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES

				1.		Other Sources				8930-8979						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				2.		Less:  Other Uses				7630-7699						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				3.		Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts

						(must net to zero)				8980-8999		7,373.76		(7,373.76)		- 0		(292,564.55)		292,564.55		- 0		(10,099.85)		10,099.85		- 0

				4.		TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES						7,373.76		(7,373.76)		- 0		(292,564.55)		292,564.55		- 0		(10,099.85)		10,099.85		- 0

		E.		NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4)								59,833.02		(0.00)		59,833.01		(692,158.94)		- 0		(692,158.94)		52,612.84		(0.00)		52,612.84

		F.		FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

				1.		Beginning Fund Balance

						a.		As of July 1		9791		1,609,821.83				1,609,821.83		1,609,821.83		- 0		1,609,821.83		1,609,821.83		- 0		1,609,821.83

						b.		Adjustments to Beginning Balance		9793, 9795		(442.00)				(442.00)		(442.00)		- 0		(442.00)		(442.00)		- 0		(442.00)

						c.		Adjusted Beginning Balance				1,609,379.83		- 0		1,609,379.83		1,609,379.83		- 0		1,609,379.83		1,609,379.83		- 0		1,609,379.83

				2.		Ending Fund Balance, June 30 (E + F.1.c.)						1,669,212.85		(0.00)		1,669,212.84		917,220.89		- 0		917,220.89		1,661,992.67		(0.00)		1,661,992.67

						Components of Ending Fund Balance :

						a.		Nonspendable

								Revolving Cash (equals object 9130)		9711						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Stores (equals object 9320)		9712						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Prepaid Expenditures (equals object 9330)		9713						- 0						- 0						- 0

								All Others		9719						- 0						- 0						- 0

						b		Restricted		9740						- 0						- 0						- 0

						c.		Committed

								Stabilization Arrangements		9750						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Other Commitments		9760						- 0						- 0						- 0

						d.		Assigned

								Other Assignments		9780						- 0						- 0						- 0

						e		Unassigned/Unappropriated

								Reserve for Economic Uncertainties		9789						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount		9790		1,669,212.85		(0.00)		1,669,212.84		917,220.89		- 0		917,220.89		1,661,992.67		(0.00)		1,661,992.67
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2nd Summary

		CHARTER SCHOOL

		INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM

		Second Interim Report - Summary

		Charter School Name:								Urban Montessori Charter

								(continued)		0

		CDS #:								01 10017 0125567

		Charter Approving Entity:								Alameda County Office of Education

		County:								Alameda

		Charter #:								1383

		Fiscal Year:								2023/24

																		2nd Interim vs. First Interim

																		Increase, (Decrease)

												First Interim		Actuals thru		2nd Interim		$ Difference		% Change

								Description		Object Code		Budget (X)		1/31 (Y)		Budget (Z)		(Z) vs. (X)		(Z) vs. (X)

		A.		REVENUES

				1.		LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources

								State Aid - Current Year		8011		1,758,372.92		711,850.00		1,726,131.24		(32,241.68)		-1.83%

								Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year		8012		933,553.71		450,927.00		909,585.20		(23,968.51)		-2.57%

								State Aid - Prior Years		8019		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Transfers to Charter Schools Funding in Lieu of Property Taxes		8096		1,090,369.38		497,732.00		1,062,375.00		(27,994.38)		-2.57%

								Other LCFF Transfers		8091, 8097		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Total, LCFF Sources				3,782,296.02		1,660,509.00		3,698,091.44		(84,204.58)		-2.23%

				2.		Federal Revenues

								No Child Left Behind/Every Student Succeeds Act		8290		44,985.00		28,604.00		44,985.00		- 0		0.00%

								Special Education - Federal		8181, 8182		42,380.00		- 0		42,380.00		- 0		0.00%

								Child Nutrition - Federal		8220		108,588.31		45,712.85		108,588.31		0.00		0.00%

								Donated Food Commodities		8221		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Other Federal Revenues		8110, 8260-8299		274,403.00		- 0		274,403.00		- 0		0.00%

								Total, Federal Revenues				470,356.31		74,316.85		470,356.31		0.00		0.00%

				3.		Other State Revenues

								Special Education - State		StateRevSE		311,884.93		188,423.00		304,492.89		(7,392.04)		-2.37%

								All Other State Revenues		StateRevAO		704,049.97		233,530.83		701,883.59		(2,166.38)		-0.31%

								Total, Other State Revenues				1,015,934.90		421,953.83		1,006,376.48		(9,558.42)		-0.94%

				4.		Other Local Revenues

								All Other Local Revenues		LocalRevAO		468,501.57		179,421.28		468,501.57		- 0		0.00%

								Total, Local Revenues				468,501.57		179,421.28		468,501.57		- 0		0.00%

				5.		TOTAL REVENUES						5,737,088.80		2,336,200.96		5,643,325.80		(93,763.00)		-1.63%

		B.		EXPENDITURES

				1.		Certificated Salaries

								Certificated Teachers' Salaries		1100		1,831,732.86		1,004,033.62		1,849,755.77		18,022.91		0.98%

								Certificated Pupil Support Salaries		1200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries		1300		398,100.00		239,544.03		398,100.00		- 0		0.00%

								Other Certificated Salaries		1900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Total, Certificated Salaries				2,229,832.86		1,243,577.65		2,247,855.77		18,022.91		0.81%

				2.		Non-certificated Salaries

								Non-certificated Instructional Aides' Salaries		2100		245,710.75		108,735.76		215,992.39		(29,718.36)		-12.09%

								Non-certificated Support Salaries		2200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Non-certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Sal.		2300		112,398.00		65,565.36		112,398.00		- 0		0.00%

								Clerical and Office Salaries		2400		241,551.40		140,578.56		241,551.40		0.01		0.00%

								Other Non-certificated Salaries		2900		293,016.39		150,406.17		279,658.15		(13,358.24)		-4.56%

								Total, Non-certificated Salaries				892,676.54		465,285.85		849,599.94		(43,076.60)		-4.83%

				3.		Employee Benefits

								STRS		3101-3102		436,321.96		239,708.45		433,089.83		(3,232.13)		-0.74%

								PERS		3201-3202		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								OASDI / Medicare / Alternative		3301-3302		97,238.66		48,567.16		96,371.23		(867.43)		-0.89%

								Health and Welfare Benefits		3401-3402		294,948.00		158,482.75		294,233.00		(715.00)		-0.24%

								Unemployment Insurance		3501-3502		14,510.42		5,717.28		16,487.82		1,977.40		13.63%

								Workers' Compensation Insurance		3601-3602		37,523.20		36,524.00		37,222.12		(301.08)		-0.80%

								OPEB, Allocated		3701-3702		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								OPEB, Active Employees		3751-3752		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Other Employee Benefits		3901-3902		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Total, Employee Benefits				880,542.24		488,999.64		877,404.00		(3,138.24)		-0.36%

				4.		Books and Supplies

								Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials		4100		20,000.00		7,661.30		20,000.00		- 0		0.00%

								Books and Other Reference Materials		4200		3,102.61		1,765.71		3,102.61		0.00		0.00%

								Materials and Supplies		4300		52,085.00		21,387.16		52,085.00		- 0		0.00%

								Noncapitalized Equipment		4400		67,120.00		6,904.74		67,120.00		- 0		0.00%

								Food		4700		226,350.53		80,681.50		226,350.53		(0.00)		-0.00%

								Total, Books and Supplies				368,658.14		118,400.41		368,658.14		(0.00)		-0.00%

				5.		Services and Other Operating Expenditures

								Subagreements for Services		5100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Travel and Conferences		5200		1,711.86		1,580.52		1,711.86		- 0		0.00%

								Dues and Memberships		5300		20,000.00		19,804.00		20,000.00		- 0		0.00%

								Insurance		5400		73,119.00		60,933.00		73,119.00		- 0		0.00%

								Operations and Housekeeping Services		5500		190,358.15		96,865.18		190,358.15		- 0		0.00%

								Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncap. Improvements		5600		272,240.88		135,662.40		272,240.88		- 0		0.00%

								Transfers of Direct Costs		5700-5799		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expend.		5800		706,071.84		383,059.47		647,720.94		(58,350.90)		-8.26%

								Communications		5900		33,080.28		8,962.78		33,080.28		(0.00)		-0.00%

								Total, Services and Other Operating Expenditures				1,296,582.01		706,867.35		1,238,231.11		(58,350.90)		-4.50%

				6.		Capital Outlay (Objects 6100-6170, 6200-6500 modified accrual basis only)

								Land and Land Improvements		6100-6170		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Buildings and Improvements of Buildings		6200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Books and Media for New School Libraries or Major

								Expansion of School Libraries		6300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Equipment		6400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Equipment Replacement		6500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Depreciation Expense (for accrual basis only)		6900		8,964.00		5,229.00		8,964.00		- 0		0.00%

								Amortization Expense-Lease Assets		6910		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Total, Capital Outlay				8,964.00		5,229.00		8,964.00		- 0		0.00%

				7.		Other Outgo

								Tuition to Other Schools		7110-7143		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Transfers of Pass-through Revenues to Other LEAs		7211-7213		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - Spec. Ed.		7221-7223SE		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - All Other		7221-7223AO		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								All Other Transfers		7281-7299		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Transfers of Indirect Costs		7300-7399		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Debt Service:												0.00

								Interest		7438		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Principal (for modified accrual basis only)		7439		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Total, Other Outgo				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

				8.		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						5,677,255.78		3,028,359.90		5,590,712.96		(86,542.82)		-1.52%

		C.		EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND.

				BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8)								59,833.01		(692,158.94)		52,612.84		(7,220.17)		-12.07%

		D.		OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES

				1.		Other Sources				8930-8979		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

				2.		Less:  Other Uses				7630-7699		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

				3.		Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts

						(must net to zero)				8980-8999		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

				4.		TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

		E.		NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4)								59,833.01		(692,158.94)		52,612.84		(7,220.17)		-12.07%

		F.		FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

				1.		Beginning Fund Balance

						a.		As of July 1		9791		1,609,821.83		1,609,821.83		1,609,821.83		- 0		0.00%

						b.		Adjustments/Restatements		9793, 9795		(442.00)		(442.00)		(442.00)		- 0		0.00%

						c.		Adjusted Beginning Fund Balance				1,609,379.83		1,609,379.83		1,609,379.83

				2.		Ending Fund Balance, June 30 (E + F.1.c.)						1,669,212.84		917,220.89		1,661,992.67

						Components of Ending Fund Balance :

						a.		Nonspendable												0.00%

								Revolving Cash (equals object 9130)		9711		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Stores (equals object 9320)		9712		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Prepaid Expenditures (equals object 9330)		9713		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								All Others		9719		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

						b.		Restricted		9740		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

						c		Committed

								Stabilization Arrangements		9750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Other Commitments		9760		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

						d		Assigned												0.00%

								Other Assignments		9780		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

						e.		Unassigned/Unappropriated												0.00%

								Reserve for Economic Uncertainties		9789		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.00%

								Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount		9790		1,669,212.84		917,220.89		1,661,992.67		(7,220.17)		-0.43%
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2nd MYP

		CHARTER SCHOOL

		MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION - ALTERNATIVE FORM

		Second Interim Report - MYP

		Charter School Name:								Urban Montessori Charter

								(continued)		0

		CDS #:								01 10017 0125567

		Charter Approving Entity:								Alameda County Office of Education

		County:								Alameda

		Charter #:								1383

		Fiscal Year:								2023/24

		This charter school uses the following basis of accounting:

				X		Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Assets / Interest on Long-Term Debt / Long-Term Liabilities objects are 6900, 7438, 9400-9499, and 9660-9669)

						Modified Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Outlay / Debt Service /Fund Balance objects are 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, 7439 and 9711-9789)

																												Look-up Table - Do Not Delete

												FY 2023/24						Totals for		Totals for								2019/20		2020/21		2021/22

								Description		Object Code		Unrestricted		Restricted		Total		2024/25		2025/26								2020/21		2021/22		2022/23

		A.		REVENUES																								2021/22		2022/23		2023/24

				1.		LCFF Sources																						2022/23		2023/24		2024/25

								State Aid - Current Year		8011		1,726,131.24		0.00		1,726,131.24		2,020,130.93		2,261,423.76								2023/24		2024/25		2025/26

								Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year		8012		909,585.20		0.00		909,585.20		1,032,234.90		1,137,137.21								2024/25		2025/26		2026/27

								State Aid - Prior Years		8019		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00								2025/26		2026/27		2027/28

								Transfers of Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes		8096		1,062,375.00		0.00		1,062,375.00		1,196,532.95		1,283,103.81								2026/27		2027/28		2028/29

								Other LCFF Transfers		8091, 8097		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00								2027/28		2028/29		2029/30

								Total, LCFF Sources				3,698,091.44		0.00		3,698,091.44		4,248,898.78		4,681,664.78

				2.		Federal Revenues

								Every Student Succeeds Act (Title I - V)		8290		0.00		44,985.00		44,985.00		59,138.02		66,095.15

								Special Education - Federal		8181, 8182		0.00		42,380.00		42,380.00		45,240.00		50,310.00

								Child Nutrition - Federal		8220		0.00		108,588.31		108,588.31		124,738.86		187,877.47

								Donated Food Commodities		8221		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Other Federal Revenues		8110, 8260-8299		0.00		274,403.00		274,403.00		0.00		0.00

								Total, Federal Revenues				0.00		470,356.31		470,356.31		229,116.88		304,282.62

				3.		Other State Revenues

								Special Education - State		StateRevSE		0.00		304,492.89		304,492.89		342,683.27		367,476.89

								All Other State Revenues		StateRevAO		145,912.61		555,970.98		701,883.59		617,093.25		440,736.71

								Total, Other State Revenues				145,912.61		860,463.87		1,006,376.48		959,776.52		808,213.60

				4.		Other Local Revenues

								All Other Local Revenues		LocalRevAO		468,501.57		0.00		468,501.57		345,000.00		350,773.00

								Total, Local Revenues				468,501.57		0.00		468,501.57		345,000.00		350,773.00

				5.		TOTAL REVENUES						4,312,505.62		1,330,820.18		5,643,325.80		5,782,792.18		6,144,934.00

		B.		EXPENDITURES

				1.		Certificated Salaries

								Certificated Teachers' Salaries		1100		1,491,768.85		357,986.92		1,849,755.77		2,026,382.57		2,080,049.78

								Certificated Pupil Support Salaries		1200		0.00		0.00		0.00		- 0		0.00

								Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries		1300		351,525.00		46,575.00		398,100.00		406,128.25		418,312.10

								Other Certificated Salaries		1900		0.00		0.00		0.00		- 0		0.00

								Total, Certificated Salaries				1,843,293.85		404,561.92		2,247,855.77		2,432,510.82		2,498,361.88

				2.		Non-certificated Salaries

								Non-certificated Instructional Aides' Salaries		2100		140,612.39		75,380.00		215,992.39		272,420.41		280,593.02

								Non-certificated Support Salaries		2200		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Non-certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Sal.		2300		0.00		112,398.00		112,398.00		115,207.61		118,663.84

								Clerical and Office Salaries		2400		206,253.40		35,298.00		241,551.40		243,810.22		251,124.53

								Other Non-certificated Salaries		2900		211,683.07		67,975.08		279,658.15		230,593.88		237,511.70

								Total, Non-certificated Salaries				558,548.86		291,051.08		849,599.94		862,032.12		887,893.09

												FY 2023/24						Totals for		Totals for

								Description		Object Code		Unrestricted		Restricted		Total		2024/25		2025/26

				3.		Employee Benefits																						2006/07		2007/08		2008/09

								STRS		3101-3102		194,878.64		238,211.19		433,089.83		469,817.10		482,837.38								2007/08		2008/09		2009/10

								PERS		3201-3202		0.00		0.00		0.00		- 0		0.00

								OASDI / Medicare / Alternative		3301-3302		72,913.23		23,458.00		96,371.23		99,526.46		102,315.95

								Health and Welfare Benefits		3401-3402		224,913.00		69,320.00		294,233.00		325,004.40		341,254.62

								Unemployment Insurance		3501-3502		13,417.44		3,070.38		16,487.82		23,485.00		23,485.00

								Workers' Compensation Insurance		3601-3602		26,862.94		10,359.18		37,222.12		39,590.52		40,692.63

								OPEB, Allocated		3701-3702		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								OPEB, Active Employees		3751-3752		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Other Employee Benefits		3901-3902		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Total, Employee Benefits				532,985.25		344,418.75		877,404.00		957,423.48		990,585.58

				4.		Books and Supplies

								Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials		4100		20,000.00		0.00		20,000.00		20,600.00		10,000.00

								Books and Other Reference Materials		4200		2,802.61		300.00		3,102.61		3,195.69		1,000.00

								Materials and Supplies		4300		44,080.00		8,005.00		52,085.00		53,647.55		31,000.00

								Noncapitalized Equipment		4400		63,970.00		3,150.00		67,120.00		34,328.60		31,670.91

								Food		4700		28,917.25		197,433.28		226,350.53		256,582.70		281,181.60

								Total, Books and Supplies				159,769.86		208,888.28		368,658.14		368,354.54		354,852.51

				5.		Services and Other Operating Expenditures

								Subagreements for Services		5100		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Travel and Conferences		5200		1,711.86		0.00		1,711.86		1,763.22		1,816.11

								Dues and Memberships		5300		19,300.00		700.00		20,000.00		20,000.00		20,600.00

								Insurance		5400		73,119.00		0.00		73,119.00		75,312.57		77,571.95

								Operations and Housekeeping Services		5500		190,358.15		0.00		190,358.15		196,068.89		201,950.96

								Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncap. Improvements		5600		257,240.88		15,000.00		272,240.88		212,747.12		222,096.00

								Transfers of Direct Costs		5700-5799		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expend.		5800		571,420.94		76,300.00		647,720.94		585,944.14		683,789.70

								Communications		5900		33,080.28		0.00		33,080.28		34,072.69		35,094.87

								Total, Services and Other Operating Expenditures				1,146,231.11		92,000.00		1,238,231.11		1,125,908.63		1,242,919.59

				6.		Capital Outlay (Obj. 6100-6170, 6200-6500 for mod. accr. basis only)

								Land and Land Improvements		6100-6170		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Buildings and Improvements of Buildings		6200		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Books and Media for New School Libraries or Major

								Expansion of School Libraries		6300		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Equipment		6400		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Equipment Replacement		6500		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Depreciation Expense (for accrual basis only)		6900		8,964.00		0.00		8,964.00		8,964.00		3,735.00

								Amortization Expense-Lease Assets		6910		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Total, Capital Outlay				8,964.00		0.00		8,964.00		8,964.00		3,735.00

				7.		Other Outgo

								Tuition to Other Schools		7110-7143		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Transfers of Pass-through Revenues to Other LEAs		7211-7213		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - Spec. Ed.		7221-7223SE		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - All Other		7221-7223AO		0.00		0.00		0.00

								All Other Transfers		7280-7299		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Transfers of Indirect Costs		7300-7399		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Debt Service:

								Interest		7438		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Principal (for modified accrual basis only)		7439		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Total, Other Outgo				0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

				8.		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						4,249,792.93		1,340,920.03		5,590,712.96		5,755,193.59		5,978,347.65

		C.		EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND.

				BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8)								62,712.69		(10,099.85)		52,612.84		27,598.59		166,586.35

												FY 2023/24						Totals for		Totals for

								Description		Object Code		Unrestricted		Restricted		Total		2024/25		2025/26

		D.		OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES																								2006/07		2007/08		2008/09

				1.		Other Sources				8930-8979		0.00		0.00		0.00												2007/08		2008/09		2009/10

				2.		Less:  Other Uses				7630-7699		0.00		0.00		0.00

				3.		Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts

						(must net to zero)				8980-8999		(10,099.85)		10,099.85		0.00

				4.		TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES						(10,099.85)		10,099.85		0.00		0.00		0.00

		E.		NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4)								52,612.84		(0.00)		52,612.84		27,598.59		166,586.35

		F.		FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

				1.		Beginning Fund Balance

						a.		As of July 1		9791		1,609,821.83		0.00		1,609,821.83		1,661,992.67		1,689,591.26

						b.		Adjustments/Restatements		9793, 9795		(442.00)		0.00		(442.00)

						c.		Adjusted Beginning Balance				1,609,379.83		0.00		1,609,379.83		1,661,992.67		1,689,591.26

				2.		Ending Fund Balance, June 30 (E + F.1.c.)						1,661,992.67		(0.00)		1,661,992.67		1,689,591.26		1,856,177.61

						Components of Ending Fund Balance:

						a.		Nonspendable

								Revolving Cash (equals object 9130)		9711		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Stores (equals object 9320)		9712		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Prepaid Expenditures (equals object 9330)		9713		0.00		0.00		0.00

								All Others		9719		0.00		0.00		0.00

						b. Restricted				9740				0.00		0.00

						c.		Committed

								Stabilization Arrangements		9750		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Other Commitments		9760		0.00		0.00		0.00

						d		Assigned

								Other Assignments		9780		0.00		0.00		0.00

						e.		Unassigned/Unappropriated

								Reserve for Economic Uncertainties		9789		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount		9790		1,661,992.67		(0.00)		1,661,992.67		1,689,591.26		1,856,177.61
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